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9. Availability and use of places, facilities and equipment

9.2 Availability and use of bikes (younger students)

Section 9 of the report looks at the availability and use of places, facilities and

equipment by young people. Some of this section focuses on older students,
while some of it focuses on younger students.

Results are typically reported for boys and girls of different ages and of
different ethnic and socio-economic backgrounds.

This section includes:

9.1 Availability and use of places, equipment and facilities (older
students)

Information about the availability and use of places, equipment and facilities
by young people (10 to 15-year-olds) — places to walk, run or jog and ride a
bike in the local neighbourhood; a bike; other sports equipment at home;
sports facilities at school; and sports facilities in the local neighbourhood.

Information about the availability and use of bikes by 5 to 12-year-olds.

9.3 Views of parents/caregivers’ about facilities in their neighbourhood
(younger students)

Information about parents/caregivers’ (of 5 to 7-year-olds) views about

whether there are enough facilities (eg. swimming pools, bike parks, netball

courts, climbing walls) available in their neighbourhood for their child to do

sport and active things.

9.1 Availability and use of places, equipment and facilities (Years 7-10)

Students who completed the Years 7 to 10 survey form (10 to 15-year-olds)
were asked a series of questions about the availability and use of places,
equipment and facilities. This section includes the following sub-sections,
each with a data table with the same numbering.

Section/ Sub-section:

Table No.

9.1.1 Places to walk in local neighbourhood

9.1.2 Places to run or jog in local neighbourhood
9.1.3 Places to ride a bike in local neighbourhood
9.1.4 A bike

9.15 Other sports equipment at home

9.1.6 Sports facilities at school

9.1.7 Sports facilities in local neighbourhood
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9.1.1 Awvailability and use of — places to walk in local neighbourhood (Years 7-10) by selected student

characteristics

Young people who completed the Years 7 to 10 survey form (10 to 15-year-
olds) were asked if they have places available to walk in their local
neighbourhood, and whether they use these:

girls (55.8%) were significantly more likely than boys (45.7%) to say
they have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood and
they use these

boys (39.1%) were significantly more likely than girls (29.4%) to say
they have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood but
they don’t use these

boys (15.2%) and girls (14.8%) were as likely to say they don’t have
places available to walk in their local neighbourhood.

By Gender and Age

Comparing boys of different ages:

10 to 12-year-old boys (50.6%) were significantly more likely than 13
to 15-year-old boys (41.5%) to say have places available to walk in
their local neighbourhood and they use these

13 to 15-year-old boys (43.6%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old boys (33.7%) to say they have places available to walk
in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these

10 to 12-year-old (15.7%) and 13 to 15-year-old boys (14.9%) were
as likely to say they don’t have places available to walk in their local
neighbourhood.

Comparing girls of different ages, 10 to 12-year-old and 13 to 15-year-old girls
were as likely to say they:

e have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood and they
use these (56.4%, 55.6%)

e have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood but they
don’t use these (28.9%, 29.8%)

e don’t have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood
(14.7%, 14.6%).

Comparing boys and girls of the same age, 10 to 12-year-old boys and girls
were as likely to say they:

¢ have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood and they
use these (50.6%, 56.4%)

e have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood but they
don’t use these (33.7%, 28.9%)

o don’t have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood
(15.7%, 14.7%).

Comparing 13 to 15-year-old boys and girls:

o girls (55.6%) were significantly more likely than boys (41.5%) to say
they have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood and
they use these

o boys (43.6%) were significantly more likely than girls (29.8%) to say
they have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood but
they don’t use these

e boys (14.9%) and girls (14.6%) were as likely to say they don’t have
places available to walk in their local neighbourhood.
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By Gender and Ethnicity (multiple response)

Availability and use of places to walk in their local neighbourhood vary with
young people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the significant
differences.

Girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:

e less likely than all girls to say they have places available to walk in
their local neighbourhood and they use these (45.5%, 55.8%)

¢ more likely than all girls to say they have places available to walk in
their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these (36.5%, 29.4%).

By Gender and Ethnicity (two-way)

Availability and use of places to walk in their local neighbourhood vary with
young people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the significant
differences.

Girls of Maori ethnicity (50.8%) were significantly less likely than other girls
(ie. Non-Maori: 57.6%) to say they have places available to walk in their local
neighbourhood and they use these.

Girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:

o less likely than other girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they have places
available to walk in their local neighbourhood and they use these
(45.5%, 57.6%)

e more likely than other girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they have places
available to walk in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these
(36.5%, 28.1%).

By Socio-economic Background

Availability and use of places to walk in their local neighbourhood vary with
young people’s socio-economic background. This section describes only the
significant differences.

Comparing boys of different socio-economic backgrounds, boys who attend
high-decile schools (47.8%) were significantly more likely than boys who
attend low-decile schools (38.9%) to say they have places available to walk in
their local neighbourhood and they use these.

Comparing girls of different socio-economic backgrounds:

e girls who attend low-decile schools (45.2%) were significantly less
likely than girls who attend medium-decile (55.5%) and high-decile
schools (63.5%) to say they have places available to walk in their
local neighbourhood and they use these. Girls who attend high-decile
schools were significantly more likely than other girls to say this.

e girls who attend low-decile schools (34.2%) were significantly more
likely than girls who attend medium-decile (28.9%) and high-decile
schools (26.8%) to say they have places available to walk in their
local neighbourhood but they don’t use these.

e girls who attend high-decile schools (9.7%) were significantly less
likely than girls who attend low-decile (20.6%) and medium-decile
schools (15.6%) to say they don’t have places available to walk in
their local neighbourhood.

Comparing boys and girls of the same socio-economic background:

e boys who attend low-decile schools (41.6%) were significantly more
likely than girls who attend low-decile schools (34.2%) to say they
have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood but they
don’t use these

e girls who attend medium-decile schools (55.5%) were significantly
more likely than boys who attend medium-decile schools (46.8%) to
say they have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood
and they use these

e girls who attend high-decile schools (63.5%) were significantly more
likely than boys who attend high-decile schools (47.8%) to say they
have places available to walk in their local neighbourhood and they
use these.
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Table 9.1.1: Availability/use — places to walk in local neighbourhood (Years 7-10) — by selected student
characteristics

Table 9.1.1 shows the availability and use by young people (aged 10 to 15 years old) of places to walk in their local neighbourhood by selected student
characteristics.

Places to walk in your local neighbourhood
o i Available and used Available, but not used No - not available
Availability and use of places, equipment
and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
10-12 years 675 50.6 47.53-53.76 434 33.7 30.56-36.78 215 15.7 13.50-17.87
Boys 13-15 years 497 415 39.11-43.87 503 43.6 41.36-45.83 190 14.9 12.79-17.04
All 10-15 years 1179 45.7 43.60-47.79 945 39.1 37.02-41.17 407 15.2 13.69-16.73
Age group
10-12 years 763 56.4 52.89-59.85 403 28.9 26.39-31.43 208 14.7 11.99-17.45
Girls 13-15 years 743 55.6 52.90-58.37 394 29.8 27.57-32.05 195 14.6 12.52-16.59
All 10-15 years 1513 55.8 53.58-58.06 802 29.4 27.67-31.05 407 14.8 13.11-16.53
All boys 1179 45.7 43.60-47.79 945 39.1 37.02-41.17 407 15.2 13.69-16.73
European 881 47.4 44.99-49.90 673 38.7 36.23-41.09 273 13.9 11.99-15.79
Boys (total [Maori 281 46.7 42.66-50.84 199 34.7 30.75-38.62 107 18.6 15.71-21.42
response) |pacific 159 43.1 37.28-49.01 134 38.1 32.55-43.67 68 18.7 14.66-22.83
Asian 77 37.6 29.97-45.20 79 46.6 39.66-53.60 29 15.8 11.78-20.54
Other ethnicity 14 48.4 34.05-62.93 13 49.9 35.36-64.49 1 1.7 0.21-7.18
Ethnic group
Al girls 1513 55.8 53.58-58.06 802 20.4 27.67-31.05 407 14.8 13.11-16.53
European 1141 59.4 56.70-62.05 512 27.1 24.99-29.22 262 13.5 11.52-15.52
Girls (total |Maori 347 50.8 46.53-55.04 216 32.0 28.83-35.18 119 17.2 13.95-20.48
response) |pacific 203 455 41.62-49.29 172 36.5 32.70-40.24 90 18.1 13.69-22.45
Asian 158 51.8 45.92-57.63 96 33.9 26.68-41.16 41 14.3 9.92-18.68
Other ethnicity 20 50.4 31.86-68.95 10 29.5 14.22-49.57 4 20.0 6.61-42.43
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Places to walk in your local neighbourhood
- i Available and used Available, but not used No - not available
Availability and use of places, equipment
and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
Maori 281 46.7 42.66-50.84 199 34.7 30.75-38.62 107 18.6 15.71-21.42
Boys
Non-Maori 891 45.4 42.95-47.78 737 40.4 37.97-42.81 297 14.2 12.58-15.91
Maori 347 50.8 46.53-55.04 216 32.0 28.83-35.18 119 17.2 13.95-20.48
Girls
Non-Maori 1161 57.6 55.09-60.01 579 28.4 26.34-30.44 286 14.1 12.14-15.97
Pacific 159 43.1 37.28-49.01 134 38.1 32.55-43.67 68 18.7 14.66-22.83
Boys
Non-Pacific 1013 46.1 43.87-48.25 802 39.2 36.96-41.51 336 14.7 12.99-16.42
Ethnic group
Pacific 203 45.5 41.62-49.29 172 36.5 32.70-40.24 90 18.1 13.69-22.45
Girls
Non-Pacific 1305 57.6 55.08-60.05 623 28.1 26.27-29.98 315 14.3 12.47-16.15
Asian 77 37.6 29.97-45.20 79 46.6 39.66-53.60 29 15.8 11.78-20.54
Boys
Non-Asian 1095 46.5 44.48-48.59 857 38.3 36.30-40.29 375 15.2 13.54-16.80
Asian 158 51.8 45.92-57.63 96 33.9 26.68-41.16 41 14.3 9.92-18.68
Girls
Non-Asian 1350 56.4 53.97-58.82 699 28.7 26.94-30.49 364 14.9 13.02-16.76
Low (1-3) 205 38.9 34.30-43.46 196 41.6 36.96-46.20 106 19.5 15.21-23.87
Soci Boys Medium (4-7) 557 46.8 43.38-50.15 438 38.5 35.26-41.83 179 14.7 12.38-17.00
ocio-
economic High (8-10) 394 47.8 44.52-51.00 296 38.7 35.42-42.07 113 135 11.01-15.97
background
(school decile Low (1-3) 288 45.2 41.08-49.26 225 34.2 31.31-37.17 136 20.6 16.94-24.24
ratin
9 Girls Medium (4-7) 710 55.5 52.21-58.69 366 28.9 26.62-31.26 186 15.6 13.01-18.20
High (8-10) 490 63.5 59.47-67.55 191 26.8 23.10-30.55 73 9.7 7.11-12.24

Question/response options:

- Are the following things available to you and do you use them? Places to walk in your local neighbourhood. Response options — no - not available; yes - but |
don’t use them; yes - and | do use them.

Notes:

1 Not asked in the Years 1to 2, 3to 6 or 11 to 13 survey forms. The students who answered this question in the Years 7 to 10 survey form were mostly 11 to
14-year-olds, but some 10- and 15-year-olds also answered this question and are reported on here.
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9.1.2 Availability and use of — places to run or jog in local neighbourhood (Years 7-10) by selected student

characteristics

Young people who completed the Years 7 to 10 survey form (10 to 15-year-
olds) were asked if they have places available to run or jog in their local
neighbourhood, and whether they use these. Boys and girls were as likely to
say they:
e have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood and
they use these (47.6%, 50.7%)

e have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood but
they don'’t use these (40.8%, 37.2%)

e don’t have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood
(11.6%, 12.1%).

By Gender and Age
Comparing boys of different ages:

e 10to 12-year-old (49.5%) and 13 to 15-year-old boys (46.3%) were
as likely to say they have places available to run or jog in their local
neighbourhood and they use these

e 13to 15-year-old boys (43.8%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old-boys (37.2%) to say they have places available to run
or jog in their local neighbourhood but they don'’t use these

e 10to 12-year-old (13.4%) and 13 to 15-year-old boys (10.0%) were
as likely to say they don’t have places available to run or jog in their
local neighbourhood.

Comparing girls of different ages, 10 to 12-year-old and 13 to 15-year-old girls
were as likely to say they:

e have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood and
they use these (49.9%, 51.7%)

e have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood but
they don’t use these (37.9%, 36.5%)

e don’t have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood
(12.2%, 11.8%).

Comparing boys and girls of the same age, 10 to 12-year-old boys and girls
were as likely to say they:

e have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood and
they use these (49.5%, 49.9%)

¢ have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood but
they don’t use these (37.2%, 37.9%)

e don’t have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood
(13.4%, 12.2%).

Comparing 13 to 15-year-old boys and girls:

e boys (46.3%) and girls (51.7%) were as likely to say they have places
available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood and they use these

o boys (43.8%) were significantly more likely than girls (36.5%) to say
they have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood
but they don’t use these

e boys (10.0%) and girls (11.8%) were as likely to say they don’t have
places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood.
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By Gender and Ethnicity (multiple response)

Availability and use of places to run or jog in their local neighbourhood vary
with young people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the
significant differences.

Boys of Asian ethnicity were significantly:

o less likely than all boys to say they have places available to run or jog
in their local neighbourhood and they use these (33.1%, 47.6%)

o more likely than all boys to say they have places available to run or
jog in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these (52.5%,
40.8%).

Compared with all girls (50.7%), girls of Pacific ethnicity (43.9%) were
significantly less likely to say they have places available to run or jog in their
local neighbourhood and they use these.

By Gender and Ethnicity (two-way)

Availability and use of places to run or jog in their local neighbourhood vary
with young people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the
significant differences.

Boys of Asian ethnicity were significantly:

o less likely than other boys (ie. Non-Asian) to say they have places
available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood and they use these
(33.1%, 49.2%)

e more likely than other boys (ie. Non-Asian) to say they have places
available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use
these (52.5%, 39.6%).

Girls of Maori ethnicity were significantly:

o less likely than other girls (ie. Non-Maori) to say they have places
available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood and they use these
(45.8%, 52.3%)

e more likely than other girls (ie. Non-Maori) to say they don’t have
places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood (16.2%,
10.8%).

Girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:

¢ less likely than other girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they have places
available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood and they use these
(43.9%, 51.8%)

e more likely than other girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they don’t have
places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood (16.7%,
11.4%).

By Socio-economic Background

Availability and use of places to run or jog in their local neighbourhood vary
with young people’s socio-economic background. This section describes only
the significant differences.

Comparing boys of different socio-economic backgrounds, boys who attend
low-decile schools (15.8%) were significantly more likely than boys who attend
high-decile schools (9.5%) to say they don’t have places available to run or
jog in their local neighbourhood.

Comparing girls of different socio-economic backgrounds, girls who attend
low-decile schools were significantly:

e less likely than girls who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have places available to run or jog in their local
neighbourhood and they use these (41.3%, 50.9%, 56.3%)

e more likely than girls who attend high-decile schools to say they don’t
have places available to run or jog in their local neighbourhood
(17.0%, 8.3%).
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Table 9.1.2: Availability/use — places to run or jog in local neighbourhood (Years 7-10) — by selected student
characteristics

Table 9.1.2 shows the availability and use by young people (aged 10 to 15 years old) of places to run or jog in their local neighbourhood by selected student
characteristics.

Places to run or jog in your local neighbourhood
Availability and use of places, equipment Available and used Available, but not used No - not available
and facilities
n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
10-12 years 670 49.5 46.21-52.72 | 471 37.2 33.81-40.53 | 179 13.4 11.53-15.21
Boys 13-15 years 552 46.3 42.34-50.19 | 508 43.8 40.64-46.88 | 128 10.0 8.33-11.62
All 10-15 years 1225 47.6 44.89-50.24 | 987 40.8 38.48-43.15 | 311 11.6 10.30-12.94
Age group
10-12 years 677 49.9 46.62-53.14 | 526 37.9 35.10-40.76 | 177 12.2 9.93-14.46
Girls 13-15 years 674 51.7 48.95-54.40 | 500 36.5 34.06-38.91 | 158 11.8 10.11-13.57
All 10-15 years 1356 50.7 48.56-52.87 | 1032 37.2 35.36-38.98 | 339 12.1 10.65-13.59
All boys 1225 47.6 44.89-50.24 | 987 40.8 38.48-43.15 | 311 11.6 10.30-12.94
European 916 49.7 46.48-52.86 | 707 40.3 37.62-42.99 | 202 10.0 8.42-11.64
Boys (total |Maori 299 49.4 44.76-54.00 | 205 36.4 31.92-40.79 | 83 14.3 11.63-16.90
response) |pacific 176 49.3 42.10-56.51 | 120 35.0 28.03-41.98 | 58 15.7 12.32-19.05
Asian 65 33.1 27.60-38.53 | 94 52.5 45.87-59.10 | 26 14.5 10.11-19.82
Other ethnicity 14 51.9 30.30-72.97 13 46.4 25.62-68.20 1 1.7 0.21-7.18
Ethnic group
All girls 1356 50.7 48.56-52.87 | 1032 37.2 35.36-38.98 | 339 12.1 10.65-13.59
European 1012 53.9 51.35-56.42 | 697 35.4 33.05-37.66 | 212 10.8 9.07-12.45
Girls (total |Maori 307 45.8 41.68-49.87 | 266 38.1 34.56-41.57 | 110 16.2 13.44-18.88
response) |pacific 202 43.9 39.97-47.83 | 188 39.4 34.61-44.12 | 78 16.7 13.58-19.88
Asian 137 44.3 38.40-50.30 | 119 42.2 34.91-49.40 | 39 13.5 9.44-17.57
Other ethnicity 19 50.7 32.54-68.73 16 47.8 29.76-66.33 1 1.5 0.16-6.65
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Places to run or jog in your local neighbourhood
Availability and use of places, equipment Available and used Available, but not used No - not available
and facilities
n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
Maori 299 49.4 44.76-54.00 205 36.4 31.92-40.79 83 14.3 11.63-16.90
Boys
Non-Maori 919 47.1 44.00-50.17 773 42.2 39.56-44.74 225 10.8 9.34-12.19
Maori 307 45.8 41.68-49.87 266 38.1 34.56-41.57 110 16.2 13.44-18.88
Girls
Non-Maori 1043 52.3 49.99-54.66 759 36.8 34.77-38.92 | 228 10.8 9.22-12.44
Pacific 176 49.3 42.10-56.51 120 35.0 28.03-41.98 58 15.7 12.32-19.05
Boys
Non-Pacific 1042 47.4 44.39-50.34 858 41.7 39.23-44.11 250 11.0 9.52-12.42
Ethnic group
Pacific 202 43.9 39.97-47.83 188 394 34.61-44.12 78 16.7 13.58-19.88
Girls
Non-Pacific 1148 51.8 49.52-54.12 837 36.8 34.87-38.70 260 11.4 9.71-13.08
Asian 65 33.1 27.60-38.53 94 52.5 45.87-59.10 26 145 10.11-19.82
Boys
Non-Asian 1153 49.2 46.28-52.02 884 39.6 37.11-42.06 282 11.3 9.86-12.67
Asian 137 44.3 38.40-50.30 119 42.2 34.91-49.40 39 13.5 9.44-17.57
Girls
Non-Asian 1213 51.5 49.04-53.94 906 36.5 34.50-38.59 | 299 12.0 10.33-13.61
Low (1-3) 231 42.6 36.61-48.51 186 41.6 35.89-47.31 89 15.8 12.53-19.14
Soci Boys Medium (4-7) 551 46.6 43.51-49.72 479 41.8 38.26-45.29 141 11.6 10.03-13.18
ocio-
economic High (8-10) 418 51.2 45.98-56.51 305 39.3 35.52-43.06 76 9.5 6.94-12.00
background
(school decile Low (1-3) 261 41.3 37.84-44.75 270 41.7 37.94-45.54 116 17.0 14.30-19.63
ratin
9 Girls Medium (4-7) 643 50.9 47.72-54.05 473 36.5 33.94-39.04 150 12.6 10.18-15.08
High (8-10) 428 56.3 52.66-60.00 263 354 31.81-38.99 66 8.3 6.33-10.21

Question/response options:

- Are the following things available to you and do you use them? Places to run or jog in your local neighbourhood. Response options — no - not available;
yes - but | don’t use them; yes - and | do use them.

Notes:

1 Not asked in the Years 1 to 2, 3to 6 or 11 to 13 survey forms. The students who answered this question in the Years 7 to 10 survey form were mostly
11 to 14-year-olds, but some 10- and 15-year-olds also answered this question and are reported on here.
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9.1.3 Availability and use of — places to ride a bike in local neighbourhood (Years 7-10) by selected student

characteristics

Young people who completed the Years 7 to 10 survey form (10 to 15-year-
olds) were asked if they have places available to ride a bike in their local
neighbourhood, and whether they use these:

e hboys (58.0%) were significantly more likely than girls (49.4%) to say
they have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood
and they use these

e girls (35.3%) were significantly more likely than boys (29.1%) to say
they have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood
but they don’t use these

e boys (12.9%) and girls (15.3%) were as likely to say they don’t have
places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood.

By Gender and Age
Comparing boys of different ages:

e 10to 12-year-old boys (63.8%) were significantly more likely than 13
to 15-year-old boys (53.3%) to say they have places available to ride
a bike in their local neighbourhood and they use these

e 13 to 15-year-old boys (33.7%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old boys (23.7%) to say they have places available to ride
a bike in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these

e 10to 12-year-old (12.5%) and 13 to 15-year-old boys (13.0%) were
as likely to say they don’t have places available to ride a bike in their
local neighbourhood.

Comparing girls of different ages:

e 10to 12-year-old girls (58.6%) were significantly more likely than 13
to 15-year-old girls (43.0%) to say they have places available to ride a
bike in their local neighbourhood and they use these

e 13to 15-year-old girls (41.7%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old girls (26.3%) to say they have places available to ride a
bike in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these

e 10to 12-year-old (15.0%) and 13 to 15-year-old girls (15.2%) were as
likely to say they don’t have places available to ride a bike in their
local neighbourhood.

Comparing boys and girls of the same age, 10 to 12-year-old boys and girls
were as likely to say they:

¢ have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood and
they use these (63.8%, 58.6%)

¢ have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood but
they don’t use these (23.7%, 26.3%)

o don’t have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood
(12.5%, 15.0%).

Comparing 13 to 15-year-old boys and girls:

e boys (53.3%) were significantly more likely than girls (43.0%) to say
they have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood
and they use these

o qirls (41.7%) were significantly more likely than boys (33.7%) to say
they have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood
but they don’t use these

e boys (13.0%) and girls (15.2%) were as likely to say they don’t have
places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood.
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By Gender and Ethnicity (multiple response)

Availability and use of places to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood vary
with young people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the
significant differences.

Boys of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:

o less likely than all boys to say they have places available to ride a
bike in their local neighbourhood and they use these (42.5%, 58.0%)

o more likely than all boys to say they have places available to ride a
bike in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these (38.2%,
29.1%)

o more likely than all boys to say they don’t have places available to
ride a bike in their local neighbourhood (19.3%, 12.9%).

Girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:

o less likely than all girls to say they have places available to ride a bike
in their local neighbourhood and they use these (34.3%, 49.4%)

o more likely than all girls to say they have places available to ride a
bike in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these (44.7%,
35.3%).

By Gender and Ethnicity (two-way)

Availability and use of places to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood vary
with young people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the
significant differences.

Boys and girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly less likely than other boys
and girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they have places available to ride a bike in
their local neighbourhood and they use these:

e boys (42.5%, 60.3%)
e girls (34.3%, 51.9%).

Boys and girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly more likely than other
boys and girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they have places available to ride a bike
in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these:

e boys (38.2%, 27.8%)
e girls (44.7%, 33.7%).

Boys of Pacific ethnicity (19.3%) were significantly more likely than other boys
(ie. Non-Pacific: 11.9%) to say they don’t have places available to ride a bike
in their local neighbourhood.

By Socio-economic Background

Availability and use of places to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood vary
with young people’s socio-economic background. This section describes only
the significant differences.

Comparing boys of different socio-economic backgrounds:

e boys who attend medium-decile schools (62.2%) were significantly
more likely than boys who attend low-decile schools (48.6%) to say
they have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood
and they use these

e boys who attend low-decile schools (35.4%) were significantly more
likely than boys who attend medium-decile schools (26.3%) to say
they have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood
but they don’t use these

e boys who attend low-decile schools (16.1%) were significantly more
likely than boys who attend medium-decile schools (11.4%) to say
they don’t have places available to ride a bike in their local
neighbourhood.
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Comparing girls of different socio-economic backgrounds, girls who attend
low-decile schools were significantly:

o less likely than girls who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have places available to ride a bike in their local
neighbourhood and they use these (37.6%, 51.1%, 53.4%)

o more likely than girls who attend medium-decile schools to say they
have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood but
they don’t use these (43.1%, 33.4%).

Comparing boys and girls of the same socio-economic background, for boys
and girls who attend medium-decile schools:

e boys (62.2%) were significantly more likely than girls (51.1%) to say
they have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood
and they use these

o qirls (33.4%) were significantly more likely than boys (26.3%) to say
they have places available to ride a bike in their local neighbourhood
but they don’t use these

e (Qirls (15.5%) were significantly more likely than boys (11.4%) to say
they don’t have places available to ride a bike in their local
neighbourhood.
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Table 9.1.3:

characteristics.

Availability/use — places to ride a bike in local neighbourhood (Years 7-10) — by selected
student characteristics

Table 9.1.3 shows the availability and use by young people (aged 10 to 15 years old) of places to ride in bike in their local neighbourhood by selected student

Availability and use of places, equipment

Places to ride a bike in your local neighbourhood

Available and used

Available, but not used

No - not available

and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
10-12 years 841 63.8 60.73-66.96 | 319 23.7 | 21.18-26.13 | 165 12.5 10.92-14.07
Boys 13-15 years 647 53.3 | 49.69-56.96 | 384 33.7 | 30.76-36.66 | 155 13.0 10.75-15.19
All 10-15 years 1493 58.0 | 55.52-60.48 | 708 29.1 | 27.15-31.07 | 325 12.9 11.62-14.16
Age group 10-12 years 789 58.6 | 55.14-62.15 | 378 26.3 | 23.46-29.16 | 203 15.0 12.85-17.24
Girls 13-15 years 592 43.0 | 39.38-46.72 | 537 41.7 | 38.75-44.73 | 201 15.2 12.85-17.56
All 10-15 years 1386 49.4 | 46.56-52.25 | 921 35.3 | 33.04-37.59 | 409 15.3 13.67-16.90
All boys 1493 58.0 | 55.52-60.48 | 708 29.1 | 27.15-31.07 | 325 12.9 11.62-14.16
European 1172 62.8 60.24-65.41 | 464 26.9 | 24.82-28.93 | 194 10.3 8.80-11.80
Boys (total [Maori 326 54.9 | 50.17-59.55 | 179 31.0 | 26.76-35.15 | 81 14.2 10.99-17.38
response) |pacific 158 42,5 34.96-50.07 | 126 38.2 31.41-45.02 | 69 19.3 15.39-23.15
Asian 92 495 | 41.55-57.55 | 60 32.4 | 24.92-39.85 | 33 18.1 12.07-24.06
Other ethnicity 13 39.6 22.88-58.49 | 12 487 | 32.36-65.26 | 3 11.7 3.36-28.18
Ethnic group
Al girls 1386 49.4 | 46.56-52.25 | 921 35.3 | 33.04-37.59 | 409 15.3 13.67-16.90
European 1089 545 | 51.51-57.56 | 584 32.3 | 29.73-34.86 | 246 13.2 11.55-14.78
Girls (total |Maori 329 47.1 | 42.78-51.41 | 238 35.9 | 31.68-40.20 | 109 17.0 14.07-19.86
response) |pacific 164 34.3 28.69-39.83 | 201 447 | 39.11-50.28 | 98 21.0 15.36-26.73
Asian 127 41.4 | 35.11-47.64 | 106 375 | 31.93-43.16 | 62 21.1 15.94-26.22
Other ethnicity 12 18.5 9.56-31.19 19 66.5 | 49.57-80.69 5 14.9 5.63-30.61
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Places to ride a bike in your local neighbourhood
o i Available and used Available, but not used No - not available
Availability and use of places, equipment
and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
Maori 326 54.9 50.17-59.55 179 31.0 26.76-35.15 81 14.2 10.99-17.38
Boys
Non-Maori 1158 59.0 56.19-61.83 523 28.6 26.30-30.81 | 240 12.4 10.99-13.87
Maori 329 47.1 42.78-51.41 238 35.9 31.68-40.20 | 109 17.0 14.07-19.86
Girls
Non-Maori 1053 50.3 47.15-53.35 676 35.0 32.53-37.51 297 14.7 12.77-16.70
Pacific 158 42.5 34.96-50.07 126 38.2 31.41-45.02 69 19.3 15.39-23.15
Boys
Non-Pacific 1326 60.3 57.83-62.81 576 27.8 25.74-29.82 252 11.9 10.52-13.27
Ethnic group
Pacific 164 34.3 28.69-39.83 201 44.7 39.11-50.28 98 21.0 15.36-26.73
Girls
Non-Pacific 1218 51.9 48.93-54.94 | 713 33.7 31.29-36.15 | 308 14.3 12.70-15.99
Asian 92 49.5 41.55-57.55 60 324 24.92-39.85 33 18.1 12.07-24.06
Boys
Non-Asian 1392 59.0 56.57-61.36 642 28.8 26.77-30.74 | 288 12.3 10.98-13.58
Asian 127 414 35.11-47.64 106 375 31.93-43.16 62 211 15.94-26.22
Girls
Non-Asian 1255 50.5 47.58-53.35 808 35.0 32.48-37.45 344 14.6 13.08-16.06
Low (1-3) 255 48.6 42.75-54.37 163 354 30.60-40.17 84 16.1 13.06-19.06
Soci Boys Medium (4-7) 746 62.2 59.06-65.41 293 26.3 23.71-28.95 135 11.4 9.82-13.05
ocio-
economic High (8-10) 467 57.5 53.05-61.95 237 294 26.11-32.75 99 13.1 10.58-15.56
background
(school decile Low (1-3) 254 37.6 31.56-43.69 260 43.1 37.68-48.54 125 19.3 14.63-23.89
ratin
9 Girls Medium (4-7) 674 51.1 46.85-55.29 410 334 30.30-36.46 180 15.5 13.43-17.66
High (8-10) 428 534 47.99-58.71 236 34.3 29.72-38.89 94 12.3 9.07-15.62
Question/response options:
- Are the following things available to you and do you use them? Places to ride a bike in your local neighbourhood. Response options — no - not
available; yes - but | don’t use them, yes - and | do use them.
Notes:
1 Notasked inthe Years 1to 2, 3to 6 or 11 to 13 survey forms. The students who answered this question in the Years 7 to 10 survey form were mostly
11 to 14-year-olds, but some 10- and 15-year-olds also answered this question and are reported on here.
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9.1.4 Availability and use of —a bike (Years 7-10) by selected student characteristics

Young people who completed the Years 7 to 10 survey form (10 to 15-year-
olds) were asked if they have a bike available (which they may share with a
brother/sister), and whether they use this. Boys and girls were as likely to say
they:

¢ have a bike available and they use this (55.4%, 53.7%)
¢ have a bike available but they don’t use this (23.4%, 24.7%)
e don’t have a bike available (21.2%, 21.6%).

By Gender and Age
Comparing boys of different ages:

e 10to 12-year-old (57.9%) and 13 to 15-year-old boys (53.6%) were
as likely to say they have a bike available and they use this

e 13to 15-year-old boys (26.7%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old boys (19.5%) to say they have a bike available but they
don’t use this

e 10to 12-year-old (22.7%) and 13 to 15-year-old boys (19.7%) were
as likely to say they don’t have a bike available.

Comparing girls of different ages:

e 10 to 12-year-old girls (60.4%) were significantly more likely than 13
to 15-year-old girls (49.2%) to say they have a bike available and they
use this

e 13to 15-year-old girls (29.2%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old girls (18.5%) to say they have a bike available but they
don’t use this

e 10to 12-year-old (21.1%) and 13 to 15-year-old girls (21.6%) were as
likely to say they don’t have a bike available.

Comparing boys and girls of different ages, 10 to 12-year-old boys and girls
were as likely to say they:

e have a bike available and they use this (57.9%, 60.4%)
e have a bike available but they don’t use this (19.5%, 18.5%)
e don’t have a bike available (22.7%, 21.1%).

13 to 15-year-old boys and girls were as likely to say they:
e have a bike available and they use this (53.6%, 49.2%)
e have a bike available but they don’t use this (26.7%, 29.2%)
e don’t have a bike available (19.7%, 21.6%).

By Gender and Ethnicity (multiple response)

Availability and use of a bike vary with young people’s ethnic background.
This section describes only the significant differences.

Boys of European ethnicity were significantly:

e more likely than all boys to say they have a bike available and they
use this (60.8%, 55.4%)

o less likely than all boys to say they don’t have a bike available
(17.7%, 21.2%).

Boys of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:

o less likely than all boys to say they have a bike available and they use
this (37.8%, 55.4%)

e more likely than all boys to say they have a bike available but they
don’t use this (32.7%, 23.4%)

e more likely than all boys to say they don’t have a bike available
(29.5%, 21.2%).
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Compared with all boys (21.2%), boys of Maori ethnicity (26.7%) were
significantly more likely to say they don’t have a bike available.

Girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:

¢ less likely than all girls to say they have a bike available and they use
this (33.9%, 53.7%)

o more likely than all girls to say they don’t have a bike available
(37.4%, 21.6%).

By Gender and Ethnicity (two-way)

Availability and use of a bike vary with young people’s ethnic background.
This section describes only the significant differences.

Boys and girls of Maori ethnicity were significantly less likely than other boys
and girls (ie. Non-Maori) to say they have a bike available and they use this:

e boys (49.8%, 57.1%)
o girls (48.0%, 55.6%).

Boys of Maori ethnicity (26.7%) were significantly more likely than other boys
(ie. Non-Maori: 19.5%) to say they have don’t have a bike available.

Boys and girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly less likely than other boys
and girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they have a bike available and they use this:

e boys (37.8%, 58%)
o girls (33.9%, 57.0%).

Boys of Pacific ethnicity (32.7%) were significantly more likely than other boys
(ie. Non-Pacific: 22.1%) to say they have a bike available but they don’t use
this.

Boys and girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly more likely than other
boys and girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they don’t have a bike available:

e boys (29.5%, 19.9%)
e qirls (37.4%, 18.9%).

By Socio-economic Background

Availability and use of a bike vary with young people’s socio-economic
background. This section describes only the significant differences.

Comparing boys of different socio-economic backgrounds, boys who attend
low-decile schools were significantly:

e less likely than boys who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have a bike available and they use this (45.6%,
55.7%, 59.9%)

¢ more likely than boys who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have a bike available but they don’t use this
(30.0%, 22.4%, 21.5%).

Comparing girls of different socio-economic backgrounds, girls who attend
low-decile schools were significantly:

o less likely than girls who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have a bike available and they use this (37.8%,
54.6%, 61.2%)

o more likely than girls who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they don’t have a bike available (32.3%, 21.5%,
15.4%). Girls who attend high-decile schools were significantly less
likely than other girls to say this.
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Table 9.1.4: Availability/use — a bike (Years 7-10) — by selected student characteristics

Table 9.1.4 shows the availability and use by young people (aged 10 to 15 years old) of a bike (which may be shared with a brother or sister) by selected student

characteristics.

Availability and use of places, equipment

A bike (may be shared)

Available and used

Available, but not used

No - not available

and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
10-12 years 768 57.9 55.02-60.71 | 240 19.5 17.63-21.31 | 310 | 227 20.24-25.09
Boys 13-15 years 641 53.6 50.17-57.04 | 308 26.7 24.07-29.24 |233| 19.7 17.45-22.02
All 10-15 years 1413 55.4 53.20-57.61 | 553 23.4 21.66-25.17 | 549 | 21.2 19.57-22.80
Age group
10-12 years 816 60.4 57.28-63.50 | 260 18.5 16.15-20.81 | 302 | 21.1 18.54-23.72
Girls 13-15 years 668 49.2 45.66-52.78 | 367 29.2 26.21-32.09 299 | 21.6 18.66-24.59
All 10-15 years 1489 53.7 51.20-56.23 | 630 24.7 22.43-27.02 | 609 | 21.6 19.65-23.47
All boys 1413 55.4 53.20-57.61 | 553 23.4 21.66-25.17 | 549 | 21.2 19.57-22.80
European 1123 60.8 58.38-63.31 | 362 21.4 19.38-23.50 | 337 | 17.7 15.93-19.50
Boys (total |Maor 293 49.8 45.90-53.63 | 135 23.5 20.05-27.01 | 157 | 26.7 23.38-30.03
response) |pacific 139 37.8 32.44-43.16 | 106 32.7 27.45-37.90 | 108 | 295 25.55-33.50
Asian 98 49.4 43.62-55.09 | 43 25.6 19.68-31.61 | 43 25.0 18.49-31.51
Other ethnicity 12 38.4 21.38-58.03 8 34.3 16.55-56.36 | 8 27.2 14.24-44.18
Ethnic group
Al girls 1489 53.7 51.20-56.23 | 630 24.7 22.43-27.02 | 609 | 216 19.65-23.47
European 1161 59.2 56.74-61.65 | 419 23.0 20.62-25.37 |338| 17.8 15.86-19.75
Girls (total |Maori 337 48.0 43.30-52.79 | 178 26.9 22.85-30.86 | 169 | 25.1 21.92-28.29
response) |pacific 170 33.9 29.69-38.17 | 122 28.7 24.97-32.43 | 176 | 37.4 32.01-42.73
Asian 139 45.7 39.08-52.36 | 76 28.3 21.02-35.53 | 82 26.0 18.71-33.30
Other ethnicity 13 31.8 17.41-4956 | 12 40.5 24.43-58.30 | 11 27.7 14.02-45.60
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A bike (may be shared)

Available and used

Available, but not used

No - not available

Availability and use of places, equipment
and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
M3ori 293 49.8 45.90-53.63 | 135 235 20.05-27.01 | 157 26.7 23.38-30.03
Boys Non-Maori 1111 57.1 54.84-59.42 414 23.4 21.49-25.32 | 386 195 17.76-21.17
_ M3ori 337 48.0 43.30-52.79 | 178 26.9 22.85-30.86 | 169 25.1 21.92-28.29
ers Non-Maori 1146 55.6 53.00-58.21 451 24.1 21.48-26.74 | 433 20.3 18.11-22.46
Pacific 139 37.8 32.44-43.16 106 32.7 27.45-37.90 | 108 29.5 25.55-33.50
Boys Non-Pacific 1265 58.0 55.87-60.17 443 221 20.27-23.90 | 435 19.9 18.19-21.59
Ethnic group
‘ Pacific 170 33.9 29.69-38.17 122 28.7 24.97-32.43 | 176 374 32.01-42.73
Gis Non-Pacific 1313 57.0 54.35-59.56 507 241 21.58-26.72 | 426 18.9 16.91-20.88
Asian 98 49.4 43.62-55.09 43 25.6 19.68-31.61 | 43 25.0 18.49-31.51
poys Non-Asian 1306 56.1 53.87-58.31 506 23.2 21.47-24.93 | 500 20.7 18.99-22.43
_ Asian 139 45.7 39.08-52.36 76 28.3 21.02-35.53 | 82 26.0 18.71-33.30
ers Non-Asian 1344 54.7 52.06-57.39 | 553 24.4 22.10-26.61 | 520 20.9 18.98-22.85
Low (1-3) 233 45.6 40.16-51.05 138 30.0 25.72-34.19 | 130 24.4 19.95-28.93
Socio- Boys Medium (4-7) 671 55.7 52.40-59.09 237 224 20.20-24.61 | 262 21.8 19.30-24.40
economic High (8-10) 483 59.9 56.24-63.53 170 215 18.21-24.73 | 144 18.6 16.30-20.98
background
(school decile Low (1-3) 271 37.8 33.71-41.86 168 29.9 26.14-33.65 | 212 32.3 28.38-36.26
rating) Girls Medium (4-7) 703 54.6 50.94-58.32 287 23.9 20.29-27.44 | 273 21.5 18.55-24.45
High (8-10) 478 61.2 56.60-65.76 165 234 18.93-27.86 | 114 15.4 12.74-18.11

Question/response options:

- Are the following things available to you and do you use them? A bike (you may share it with your brother/sister). Response options — no - not
available; yes - but | don’t use them; yes - and | do use them.

Notes:

1 A similar question was asked in the Years 1 to 2 and 3 to 6 survey forms and is reported in section 9.2 . Not asked in the Years 11 to 13 survey form.

The students who answered this question in the Years 7 to 10 survey form were mostly 11 to 14-year-olds, but some 10- and 15-year-olds also
answered this question and are reported on here.
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9.1.5 Availability and use of — other sports equipment at home (Years 7-10) by selected student

characteristics

Young people who completed the Years 7 to 10 survey form (10 to 15-year-
olds) were asked if they have other sports equipment (eg. bats and balls)
available at home, and whether they use this. Boys and girls were as likely to
say they:

¢ have other sports equipment available at home and they use this
(68.6%, 68.5%)

¢ have other sports equipment available at home but they don’t use this
(20.4%, 19.3%)

e don’t have other sports equipment available at home (11.0%, 12.2%).

By Gender and Age

Comparing boys of different ages, 10 to 12-year-old and 13 to 15-year-old
boys were as likely to say they:

e have other sports equipment available at home and they use this
(71.5%, 66.4%)

e have other sports equipment available at home but they don’t use this
(18.3%, 22.1%)

e don’t have other sports equipment available at home (10.2%, 11.5%).
Comparing girls of different ages:

e 10 to 12-year-old girls (75.4%) were significantly more likely than 13
to 15-year-old girls (64.0%) to say they have other sports equipment
available at home and they use this

e 13 to 15-year-old girls (22.5%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old girls (14.5%) to say they have other sports equipment
available at home but they don’t use this

e 10to 12-year-old (10.1%) and 13 to 15-year-old girls (13.5%) were as
likely to say they don’t have other sports equipment available at
home.

Comparing boys and girls of the same age, 10 to 12-year-old boys and girls
were as likely to say they:

e have other sports equipment available at home and they use this
(71.5%, 75.4%)

e have other sports equipment available at home but they don’t use this
(18.3%, 14.5%)

e don’t have other sports equipment available at home (10.2%, 10.1%).
13 to 15-year-old boys and girls were as likely to say they:

e have other sports equipment available at home and they use this
(66.4%, 64.0%)

e have other sports equipment available at home but they don’t use this
(22.1%, 22.5%)

e don’t have other sports equipment available at home (11.5%, 13.5%).

By Gender and Ethnicity (multiple response)

Availability and use of other sports equipment available at home vary with
young people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the significant
differences.

Compared with all boys (68.6%), boys of Pacific ethnicity (58.3%) were
significantly less likely to say they have other sports equipment available at
home and they use this.

Girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:
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o less likely than all girls to say they have other sports equipment
available at home and they use this (60.8%, 68.5%)

e more likely than all girls to say they have other sports equipment
available at home but they don’t use this (26.5%, 19.3%).

By Gender and Ethnicity (two-way)

Availability and use of other sports equipment available at home vary with
young people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the significant
differences.

Boys and girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly less likely than other boys
and girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they have other sports equipment available at
home and they use this:

e boys (58.3%, 70.3%)
o girls (60.8%, 69.7%).

Girls of Pacific ethnicity (26.5%) were significantly more likely than other girls
(ie. Non-Pacific: 18.1%) to say they have other sports equipment available at
home but they don’t use this.

By Socio-economic Background

Availability and use of other sports equipment available at home vary with
young people’s socio-economic background. This section describes only the
significant differences.

Comparing boys of different socio-economic backgrounds, boys who attend
low-decile schools were significantly:

e less likely than boys who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have other sports equipment available at home
and they use this (53.2%, 71.9%, 72.4%)

¢ more likely than boys who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have other sports equipment available at home
but they don’t use this (28.8%, 18.6%, 18.2%)

e more likely than boys who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they don’t have other sports equipment available at
home (18.1%, 9.5%, 9.4%).

Comparing girls of different socio-economic backgrounds:

e girls who attend low-decile schools (60.1%) were significantly less
likely than girls who attend medium-decile (69.0%) and high-decile
schools (72.3%) to say they have other sports equipment available at
home and they use these

e girls who attend low-decile schools (25.7%) were significantly more
likely than girls who attend medium-decile schools (18.3%) to say
they have other sports equipment available at home but they don’t
use these.
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Table 9.1.5: Availability/use — other sports equipment at home (Years 7-10) — by selected student
characteristics

Table 9.1.5 shows the availability and use by young people (aged 10 to 15 years old) of other sports equipment (eg. bats, balls) at home by selected student

characteristics.

Other sports equipment at home

o i Available and used Available, but not used No - not available
Availability and use of places, equipment
and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
10-12 years 937 715 68.62-74.44 | 233 18.3 16.30-20.21 147 10.2 8.39-12.04
Boys 13-15 years 792 66.4 62.74-70.02 | 259 22.1 19.44-24.74 134 11.5 9.58-13.49
All 10-15 years 1737 68.6 66.08-71.15 | 496 20.4 18.66-22.08 285 11.0 9.57-12.46
Age group
10-12 years 1025 75.4 72.43-78.27 | 203 14.5 12.35-16.73 152 10.1 8.52-11.70
Girls 13-15 years 866 64.0 60.36-67.56 | 291 225 19.91-25.09 173 13.5 11.07-16.01
All 10-15 years 1898 68.5 65.74-71.23 | 498 19.3 17.31-21.26 | 329 12.2 10.59-13.87
All boys 1737 68.6 66.08-71.15 | 496 20.4 18.66-22.08 285 11.0 9.57-12.46
European 1326 72.4 69.83-74.89 | 320 18.3 16.55-20.06 176 9.3 7.80-10.87
Boys (total [Maori 302 66.1 62.32-69.95 | 119 20.5 17.63-23.33 76 13.4 10.32-16.46
response) |pacific 210 58.3 50.64-66.04 | 94 27.3 20.77-33.82 53 14.4 10.80-17.92
Asian 117 64.8 57.88-71.67 | 35 18.2 12.29-24.04 32 17.1 10.57-23.55
Other ethnicity 21 77.2 59.43-89.67 5 16.3 6.15-33.11 2 6.5 1.20-20.50
Ethnic group
All girls 1898 68.5 65.74-71.23 | 498 19.3 17.31-21.26 | 329 12.2 10.59-13.87
European 1420 72.2 69.43-74.98 | 304 16.7 14.71-18.76 195 11.1 9.35-12.78
Girls (total |Ma0ri 445 64.5 60.77-68.20 | 144 21.1 17.99-24.20 96 14.4 11.73-17.11
response) |pacific 281 60.8 56.37-65.26 | 114 26.5 21.94-30.99 70 12.7 9.41-16.02
Asian 192 64.6 56.54-72.75 | 69 24.4 16.81-32.01 35 10.9 6.58-15.30
Other ethnicity 15 34.8 20.53-51.54 9 25.4 12.73-42.42 12 39.8 23.11-58.57
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Other sports equipment at home

o i Available and used Available, but not used No - not available
Availability and use of places, equipment
and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
Maori 392 66.1 62.32-69.95 119 20.5 17.63-23.33 76 13.4 10.32-16.46
Boys
Non-Maori 1335 69.5 66.74-72.25 371 20.2 18.30-22.20 207 10.3 8.78-11.74
Maori 445 64.5 60.77-68.20 144 21.1 17.99-24.20 96 14.4 11.73-17.11
Girls
Non-Maori 1444 69.8 66.71-72.91 351 18.7 16.38-20.95 231 11.5 9.70-13.35
Pacific 210 58.3 50.64-66.04 94 27.3 20.77-33.82 53 14.4 10.80-17.92
Boys
Non-Pacific 1517 70.3 67.85-72.67 396 19.3 17.72-20.80 230 10.5 8.86-12.09
Ethnic group
Pacific 281 60.8 56.37-65.26 114 26.5 21.94-30.99 70 12.7 9.41-16.02
Girls
Non-Pacific 1608 69.7 66.81-72.65 381 18.1 16.05-20.18 257 12.2 10.38-13.93
Asian 117 64.8 57.88-71.67 35 18.2 12.29-24.04 32 17.1 10.57-23.55
Boys
Non-Asian 1610 69.1 66.54-71.72 455 20.5 18.73-22.32 251 10.3 8.89-11.80
Asian 192 64.6 56.54-72.75 69 24.4 16.81-32.01 35 10.9 6.58-15.30
Girls
Non-Asian 1697 69.0 66.24-71.70 | 426 18.6 16.73-20.55 292 12.4 10.69-14.09
Low (1-3) 275 53.2 45.89-60.45 138 28.8 23.35-34.19 94 18.1 14.12-22.00
Soci Boys Medium (4-7) 849 71.9 68.97-74.81 207 18.6 16.38-20.90 116 9.5 7.85-11.09
ocio-
economic High (8-10) 581 72.4 68.60-76.22 140 18.2 15.88-20.57 71 9.4 6.88-11.84
background
(school decile Low (1-3) 396 60.1 55.48-64.78 149 25.7 20.88-30.50 99 14.2 11.18-17.17
ratin
9 Girls Medium (4-7) 899 69.0 65.29-72.65 212 18.3 15.97-20.71 157 12.7 10.80-14.58
High (8-10) 561 72.3 65.65-78.90 127 17.2 12.60-21.84 69 10.5 6.22-14.79

Question/response options:

- Are the following things available to you and do you use them? Other sports equipment at home (eg. bats, balls). Response options — no - not available;

yes - but | don’t use them; yes - and | do use them.

Notes:

1 Notasked inthe Years 1to 2, 3to 6 or 11 to 13 survey forms. The students who answered this question in the Years 7 to 10 survey form were mostly 11

to 14-year-olds, but some 10- and 15-year-olds also answered this question and are reported on here.

Sport New Zealand’s Young People’s Survey 2011 — In-depth Report

9.22



9.1.6 Availability and use of — sports facilities at school (Years 7-10) by selected student characteristics

Young people who completed the Years 7 to 10 survey form (10 to 15-year-
olds) were asked if they have sports facilities (eg. playing fields or courts)
available at school, and whether they use these. Boys and girls were as likely
to say they:

¢ have sports facilities available at school and they use these (63.1%,
60.0%)

o have sports facilities available at school but they don’t use these
(29.1%, 32.2%)

¢ don’t have sports facilities available at school (7.8%, 7.8%).

By Gender and Age
Comparing boys of different ages:

e 10to 12-year-old boys (68.2%) were significantly more likely than 13
to 15-year-old boys (59.1%) to say they have sports facilities available
at school and they use these

e 13to 15-year-old boys (33.9%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old boys (23.2%) to say they have sports facilities available
at school but they don’t use these

e 10to 12-year-old (8.6%) and 13 to 15-year-old boys (6.9%) were as
likely to say they don’t have sports facilities available at school.

Comparing girls of different ages:

e 10 to 12-year-old girls (70.0%) were significantly more likely than 13
to 15-year-old girls (53.4%) to say they have sports facilities available
at school and they use these

e 13 to 15-year-old girls (38.0%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old girls (23.8%) to say they have sport facilities at school
but they don’t use these

e 10to 12-year-old (6.1%) and 13 to 15-year-old girls (8.6%) were as
likely to say they don’t have sports facilities available at school.

Comparing boys and girls of different ages, 10 to 12-year-old boys and girls
were as likely to say they:

e have sports facilities available at school and they use these (68.2%,
70.0%)

e have sports facilities available at school but they don’t use these
(23.2%, 23.8%)

e don’t have sports facilities available at school (8.6%, 6.1%).
13 to 15-year-old boys and girls were as likely to say they:

e have sports facilities available at school and they use these (59.1%,
53.4%)

e have sports facilities available at school but they don’t use these
(33.9%, 38.0%)

e don’t have sports facilities available at school (6.9%, 8.6%).

By Gender and Ethnicity (multiple response)

Availability and use of sports facilities at school vary with young people’s
ethnic background. This section describes only the significant differences.

Compared with all boys (7.8%), boys of Pacific ethnicity (12.6%) were
significantly more likely to say they don’t have sport facilities at school.

Compared with all girls (7.8%), girls of European ethnicity (5.1%) were
significantly less likely to say they don’t have sports facilities available at
school.

Compared with all girls (7.8%), girls of Pacific ethnicity (14.1%) were
significantly more likely to say they don’t have sports facilities available at
school.

By Gender and Ethnicity (two-way)

Availability and use of sports facilities at school vary with young people’s
ethnic background. This section describes only the significant differences.
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Boys and girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly more likely than other
boys and girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they don’t have sports facilities available
at school:

e boys (12.6%, 7.0%)
o girls (14.1%, 6.8%).

Girls of Maori ethnicity (10.7%) were significantly more likely than other girls
(ie. Non-Maori: 6.9%) to say they don’t have sports facilities available at
school.

By Socio-economic Background

Availability and use of sports facilities at school vary with young people’s
socio-economic background. This section describes only the significant
differences.

Comparing boys of different socio-economic backgrounds, boys who attend
low-decile schools were significantly:

e less likely than boys who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have sports facilities available at school and they
use these (50.1%, 64.4%, 67.9%)

o more likely than boys who attend high-decile schools to say they have
sports facilities available at school but they don’t use these (37.3%,
24.9%)

e more likely than boys who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they don’t have sports facilities available at school
(12.6%, 6.1%, 7.2%).

Comparing girls of different socio-economic backgrounds:

girls who attend high-decile schools (66.5%) were significantly more
likely than girls who attend low-decile schools (53.0%) to say they
have sports facilities available at school and they use these

girls who attend low-decile schools (12.7%) were significantly more
likely than girls who attend high-decile schools (4.5%) to say they
don’t have sports facilities available at school.

Sport New Zealand’s Young People’s Survey 2011 — In-depth Report

9.24



Table 9.1.6:

student characteristics.

Sports facilities at your school

Available and used

Available, but not used

No - not available

Availability and use of places, equipment
and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
10-12 years 906 68.2 64.81-71.49 296 23.2 20.53-25.96 117 8.6 7.01-10.18
Boys 13-15 years 729 59.1 55.26-63.01 374 33.9 30.25-37.63 83 6.9 5.45-8.39
All 10-15 years 1641 63.1 60.21-66.00 676 29.1 26.53-31.74 | 203 7.8 6.64-8.88
Age group
10-12 years 980 70.0 66.87-73.19 307 23.8 20.89-26.77 90 6.1 4.56-7.72
Girls 13-15 years 740 53.4 49.35-57.42 481 38.0 34.51-41.57 112 8.6 6.57-10.59
All 10-15 years 1724 60.0 56.72-63.32 794 32.2 29.30-35.07 | 208 7.8 6.38-9.20
All boys 1641 63.1 60.21-66.00 676 29.1 26.53-31.74 | 203 7.8 6.64-8.88
European 1258 66.7 63.64-69.79 453 27.1 24.29-29.94 | 117 6.2 4.88-7.46
Boys (total [Maori 365 60.8 56.23-65.28 157 28.7 24.72-32.66 65 10.6 7.97-13.15
response) |pacific 210 56.8 49.50-64.06 100 30.6 24.16-36.98 42 12.6 9.35-15.95
Asian 108 56.9 48.26-65.63 59 335 25.30-41.76 18 9.5 6.31-13.69
Other ethnicity 19 60.9 42.37-77.28 8 36.2 20.25-54.82 1 2.9 0.32-13.03
Ethnic group
All girls 1724 60.0 56.72-63.32 794 32.2 29.30-35.07 | 208 7.8 6.38-9.20
European 1269 62.9 59.38-66.36 554 32.0 28.84-35.15 97 5.1 4.02-6.25
Girls (total |Maori 418 59.0 54.66-63.40 200 30.3 26.46-34.13 67 10.7 8.39-12.97
response) |pacific 261 53.0 48.40-57.59 140 32.9 29.13-36.59 64 14.1 10.31-17.97
Asian 174 53.2 43.06-63.30 97 37.3 27.18-47.38 25 9.5 5.83-14.58
Other ethnicity 22 53.4 36.23-69.90 10 334 19.04-50.57 4 13.3 5.23-26.70

Availability/use — sports facilities at school (Years 7-10) — by selected student characteristics

Table 9.1.6 shows the availability and use by young people (aged 10 to 15 years old) of sports facilities (eg. playing fields or courts) at their school by selected
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Sports facilities at your school

Available and used

Available, but not used

No - not available

Availability and use of places, equipment
and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
M3ori 365 60.8 56.23-65.28 157 28.7 24.72-32.66 65 10.6 7.97-13.15
Boys Non-Maori 1267 63.9 60.89-66.93 512 29.2 26.36-32.00 136 6.9 5.77-8.05
_ M3ori 418 59.0 54.66-63.40 200 30.3 26.46-34.13 67 10.7 8.39-12.97
ers Non-Maori 1296 60.3 56.55-64.04 591 32.8 29.38-36.28 140 6.9 5.45-8.31
Pacific 210 56.8 49.50-64.06 100 30.6 24.16-36.98 42 12.6 9.35-15.95
Boys Non-Pacific 1422 64.1 61.13-67.11 569 28.8 26.09-31.61 159 7.0 5.84-8.22
Ethnic group
‘ Pacific 261 53.0 48.40-57.59 140 32.9 29.13-36.59 64 14.1 10.31-17.97
Grs Non-Pacific 1453 61.1 57.56-64.66 651 321 28.88-35.33 143 6.8 5.44-8.14
Asian 108 56.9 48.26-65.63 59 335 25.30-41.76 18 9.5 6.31-13.69
Boys Non-Asian 1524 63.8 60.98-66.72 610 28.6 26.06-31.13 183 7.6 6.36-8.75
_ Asian 174 53.2 43.06-63.30 97 37.3 27.18-47.38 25 9.5 5.83-14.58
ers Non-Asian 1540 60.8 57.47-64.15 694 31.6 28.68-34.52 182 7.6 6.26-8.93
Low (1-3) 274 50.1 43.86-56.43 167 37.3 31.31-43.23 63 12.6 9.64-15.52
Socio- Boys Medium (4-7) 773 64.4 60.34-68.37 320 29.5 25.46-33.59 76 6.1 4.97-7.26
economic High (8-10) 563 67.9 63.44-72.45 181 249 21.06-28.64 56 7.2 4.98-9.43
background
(school decile Low (1-3) 373 53.0 47.25-58.69 196 344 28.66-40.09 77 12.7 9.16-16.16
rating) Girls Medium (4-7) 780 58.4 53.99-62.75 393 33.7 29.99-37.49 94 7.9 5.74-10.05
High (8-10) 531 66.5 58.79-74.21 197 29.0 22.30-35.65 28 4.5 2.52-7.48

Question/response options:

- Are the following things available to you and do you use them? Sports facilities at your school (eg. playing fields or courts). Response options — no - not
available; yes - but | don’t use them, yes - and | do use them.

Notes:

1 Notasked inthe Years 1to 2, 3to 6 or 11 to 13 survey forms. The students who answered this question in the Years 7 to 10 survey form were mostly 11

to 14-year-olds, but some 10- and 15-year-olds also answered this question and are reported on here.
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9.1.7 Availability and use of — sports facilities in local neighbourhood (Years 7-10) by selected student

characteristics

Young people who completed the Years 7 to 10 survey form (10 to 15-year-
olds) were asked if they have sports facilities (eg. playing fields or courts)
available in their local neighbourhood, and whether they use these:

boys (47.5%) were significantly more likely than girls (39.2%) to say
they have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood and
they use these

boys (27.4%) and girls (31.2%) were as likely to say they have sports
facilities available in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use
these

girls (29.6%) were significantly more likely than boys (25.1%) to say
they don’t have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood.

By Gender and Age

Comparing boys of different ages:

10 to 12-year-old (48.6%) and 13 to 15-year-old boys (46.7%) were
as likely to say they have sports facilities available in their local
neighbourhood and they use these

13 to 15-year-old boys (30.5%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old boys (23.6%) to say they have sports facilities available
in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use these

10 to 12-year-old (27.8%) and 13 to 15-year-old boys (22.8%) were
as likely to say they don’t have sports facilities available in their local
neighbourhood.

Comparing girls of different ages:

10 to 12-year-old girls (43.6%) were significantly more likely than 13
to 15-year-old girls (36.3%) to say they have sports facilities available
in their local neighbourhood and they use these

13 to 15-year-old girls (34.8%) were significantly more likely than 10
to 12-year-old girls (26.1%) to say they have sport facilities in their
local neighbourhood but they don’t use these

10 to 12-year-old (30.2%) and 13 to 15-year-old girls (28.9%) were as
likely to say they don’t have sports facilities available in their local
neighbourhood.

Comparing boys and girls of the same age, 10 to 12-year-old boys and girls
were as likely to say they:

have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood and they
use these (48.6%, 43.6%)

have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood but they
don’t use these (23.6%, 26.1%)

don’t have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood
(27.8%, 30.2%).

Comparing 13 to 15-year-old boys and girls:

boys (46.7%) were significantly more likely than girls (36.3%) to say
they have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood and
they use these

boys (30.5%) and girls (34.8%) were as likely to say they have sports
facilities available in their local neighbourhood but they don’t use
these

girls (28.9%) were significantly more likely boys (22.8%) than to say
they don’t have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood.
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By Gender and Ethnicity (multiple response)

Availability and use of sports facilities in their local neighbourhood vary with
young people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the significant
differences.

Compared with all girls (39.2%), girls of Asian ethnicity (31.3%) were
significantly less likely to say they have sports facilities available in their local
neighbourhood and they use these.

By Gender and Ethnicity (two-way)

Availability and use of sports facilities at school vary with young people’s
ethnic background. This section describes only the significant differences.

Boys and girls of Asian ethnicity were significantly more likely than other boys
and girls (ie. Non-Asian) to say they have sports facilities available in their
local neighbourhood and they use these:

e boys (41.2%, 48.3%)
o irls (31.3%, 40.1%).

By Socio-economic Background

Availability and use of sports facilities in their local neighbourhood vary with
young people’s socio-economic background. This section describes only the
significant differences.

Comparing boys of different socio-economic backgrounds, boys who attend
high-decile schools (51.6%) were significantly more likely than boys who
attend low-decile schools (41.3%) to say they have sports facilities available in
their local neighbourhood and they use these.

Comparing girls of different socio-economic backgrounds:

e girls who attend high-decile schools (44.0%) were significantly more
likely than girls who attend low-decile schools (34.0%) to say they
have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood and they
use these

e girls who attend low-decile schools (36.4%) were significantly more
likely than girls who attend medium-decile schools (29.5%) to say
they have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood but
they don’t use these

e girls who attend medium-decile schools (32.2%) were significantly
more likely than girls who attend high-decile schools (24.6%) to say
they don’t have sports facilities available in their local neighbourhood.

Comparing boys and girls of the same socio-economic background, boys who
attend medium-decile schools (46.8%) were significantly more likely than girls
who attend medium-decile schools (38.2%) to say they have sports facilities
available in their local neighbourhood and they use these.
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Table 9.1.7:

Availability/use — sports facilities in local neighbourhood (Years 7-10) — by selected student
characteristics

Table 9.1.7 shows the availability and use by young people (aged 10 to 15 years old) of sports facilities (eg. playing fields or courts) in the local neighbourhood by
selected student characteristics.

Availability and use of places, equipment

Sports facilities in your local neighbourhood

Available and used

Available, but not used

No - not available

and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
10-12 years 644 48.6 | 45.80-51.37 | 299 23.6 | 21.20-26.06 | 373 27.8 | 25.32-30.26
Boys 13-15 years 551 46.7 | 43.90-49.58 | 340 30,5 | 27.63-33.38 | 289 22.8 19.87-25.64
All 10-15 years 1201 475 | 45.48-49.48 | 644 27.4 | 25.43-29.37 | 668 25.1 | 23.16-27.08
Age group 10-12 years 583 43.6 | 40.74-46.54 | 353 26.1 | 23.43-28.86 | 433 30.2 | 27.26-33.18
Girls 13-15 years 482 36.3 | 33.43-39.14 | 445 34.8 | 32.32-37.31 | 400 28.9 | 25.79-32.01
All 10-15 years 1070 39.2 | 36.95-41.49 | 802 31.2 | 29.31-33.10 | 840 29.6 | 27.43-31.73
All boys 1201 475 | 45.48-49.48 | 644 27.4 | 25.43-29.37 | 668 25.1 | 23.16-27.08
European 900 50.0 | 47.47-52.56 | 443 25.8 | 23.43-28.19 | 477 242 | 21.80-26.55
Boys (total [Maori 276 448 | 40.66-48.94 | 143 26,5 | 22.74-30.20 | 166 28.7 | 24.75-32.71
response) |pacific 171 47.9 41.91-53.91 | 107 31.6 25.69-37.60 | 72 20.4 16.01-24.88
Asian 81 41.2 | 36.29-46.06 | 43 27.2 | 21.09-33.31 | 61 31.6 | 25.42-37.83
Other ethnicity 14 51.4 | 31.30-71.23 | 12 428 | 2357-63.90 | 2 5.8 1.29-16.67
Ethnic group
Al girls 1070 39.2 | 36.95-41.49 | 802 31.2 | 29.31-33.10 | 840 29.6 | 27.43-31.73
European 780 40.8 | 38.36-43.27 | 537 29.6 | 27.27-32.00 | 595 295 | 26.98-32.12
Girls (total |Maori 252 36.8 | 33.13-40.47 | 214 31.2 | 28.03-34.32 | 215 32.0 | 28.44-35.61
response) |pacific 186 42.2 37.42-47.00 | 149 33.1 29.74-36.52 | 127 24.7 19.96-29.36
Asian 9% 31.3 26.13-36.51 | 102 37.9 | 32.06-43.68 | 97 30.8 | 26.11-35.51
Other ethnicity 11 30.7 15.35-50.27 | 12 38.2 | 22.81-5556 | 13 31.2 18.05-47.12
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Availability and use of places, equipment

Sports facilities in your local neighbourhood

Available and used

Available, but not used

No - not available

and facilities n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
M3ori 276 44.8 40.66-48.94 | 143 26.5 22.74-30.20 | 166 28.7 24.75-32.71
Boys Non-Maori 921 48.5 46.08-50.82 | 494 27.6 25.40-29.81 | 494 23.9 21.76-26.12
_ M3ori 252 36.8 33.13-40.47 | 214 31.2 28.03-34.32 | 215 32.0 28.44-35.61
ers Non-Maori 811 40.0 37.52-42.40 | 583 31.2 28.73-33.69 | 623 28.8 26.34-31.31
Pacific 171 47.9 41.91-53.91 | 107 31.6 25.69-37.60 72 20.4 16.01-24.88
Boys Non-Pacific 1026 47.6 45.46-49.70 530 26.7 24.68-28.77 588 25.7 23.61-27.78
Ethnic group
‘ Pacific 186 42.2 37.42-47.00 149 33.1 29.74-36.52 127 24.7 19.96-29.36
Grs Non-Pacific 877 38.7 36.19-41.23 | 648 30.9 28.79-33.00 | 711 30.4 28.02-32.78
Asian 81 41.2 36.29-46.06 43 27.2 21.09-33.31 61 31.6 25.42-37.83
Boys Non-Asian 1116 48.3 46.08-50.53 594 27.4 25.31-29.42 599 24.3 22.25-26.41
_ Asian 96 31.3 26.13-36.51 | 102 37.9 32.06-43.68 97 30.8 26.11-35.51
ers Non-Asian 967 40.1 37.79-42.49 | 695 30.4 28.36-32.44 | 741 29.5 27.10-31.82
Low (1-3) 213 41.3 37.27-45.30 143 32.6 27.11-38.00 146 26.2 21.60-30.73
Socio- Boys Medium (4-7) 549 46.8 43.79-49.72 300 26.7 24.13-29.23 319 26.6 23.12-30.00
economic High (8-10) 418 51.6 48.49-54.68 189 25.8 22.48-29.03 189 22.7 19.59-25.73
background
(school decile Low (1-3) 222 34.0 29.78-38.20 215 36.4 32.48-40.35 202 29.6 25.42-33.78
rating) Girls Medium (4-7) 496 38.2 35.23-41.24 352 29.5 27.55-31.51 414 32.2 28.96-35.51
High (8-10) 331 44.0 39.41-48.52 222 315 26.32-36.60 202 24.6 20.87-28.29

Question/response options:
- Are the following things available to you and do you use them? Sports facilities in your local neighbourhood (eg. playing fields or courts). Response

options — no - not available; yes - but | don’t use them; yes - and | do use them.

Notes:

1 Notasked inthe Years 1to 2, 3to 6 or 11 to 13 survey forms. The students who answered this question in the Years 7 to 10 survey form were mostly
11 to 14-year-olds, but some 10- and 15-year-olds also answered this question and are reported on here.
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9.2 Availability and use of a bike (Years 1-6) by selected student characteristics

Parents/caregivers who completed the Years 1 to 2 survey form (for 5 to 7-
year-olds) and students who completed the Years 3 to 6 survey form (7 to 12-
year-olds) were asked whether their child/they have a bike, and whether they
use it. The bike may be shared with a brother/sister. Boys and girls were as
likely to say they:

e have a hike and use it (79.7%, 79.4%)
e have a bike but don’t use it (10.9%, 11.7%)
e don’t have a bike (9.5%, 8.9%).

By Gender and Age
Comparing boys of different ages:

e 5to 6-year-old boys (85.3%) were significantly more likely than 9 to
10-year-old (75.1%) and 11 to 12-year-old boys (74.5%) to say they
have a bike and use it. Compared with other boys, 7 to 8-year-old
boys (79.1%) were as likely to say this.

e 9to 10-year-old boys (14.3%) were significantly more likely than 5 to
6-year-old boys (6.4%) to say they have a bike but don’t use it.
Compared with other boys, 7 to 8-year-old (12.0%) and 11 to 12-year-
old boys (14.0%) were as likely to say this.

e 5to 6-year-old (8.2%), 7 to 8-year-old (8.9%), 9 to 10-year-old
(10.6%) and 11 to 12-year-old boys (11.5%) were as likely to say they
don’t have a bike.

Comparing girls of different ages, 5 to 6-year-old, 7 to 8-year-old, 9 to 10-
year-old and 11 to 12-year-old girls were as likely to say they:

e have a bike and use it (80.2%, 80.2%, 78.5%, 76.5%)
e have a bike but don’t use it (12.3%, 10.2%, 12.7%, 10.4%)
e don't have a bike (7.4%, 9.6%, 8.9%, 13.1%).

Comparing boys and girls of the same age, 5 to 6-year-old boys and girls

were as likely to say they:
e have a bike and use it (85.3%, 80.2%)
e have a bike but don’t use it (6.4%, 12.3%)
e don’t have a bike (8.2%, 7.4%).
7 to 8-year-old boys and girls were as likely to say they:
e have a bike and use it (79.1%, 80.2%)
e have a bike but don’t use it (12.0%, 10.2%)
e don’t have a bike (8.9%, 9.6%).
9 to 10-year-old boys and girls were as likely to say they:
¢ have a bike and use it (75.1%, 78.5%)
e have a bike but don’t use it (14.3%, 12.7%)
e don’t have a bike (10.6%, 8.9%).

11 to 12-year-old boys and girls were as likely to say they:

¢ have a bike and use it (74.5%, 76.5%)
e have a bike but don’t use it (14.0%, 10.4%)
e don’t have a bike (11.5%, 13.1%).
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By Gender and Ethnicity (multiple response)

Availability and use of a bike vary with young people’s ethnic background.
This section describes only the significant differences.

Boys of European ethnicity were significantly:

o more likely than all boys to say they have a bike and use it (85.8%,
79.7%)

o less likely than all boys to say they don’t have a bike (4.3%, 9.5%).
Boys of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:

o less likely than all boys to say they have a bike and use it (56.5%,
79.7%)

e more likely than all boys to say they don’t have a bike (29.7%, 9.5%).

Compared with all boys (79.7%), boys of Asian ethnicity (66.9%) were
significantly less likely to say they have a bike and use it.

Girls of European ethnicity were significantly:

o more likely than all girls to say they have a bike and use it (84.6%,
79.4%)

o less likely than all girls to say they don’t have a bike (5.0%, 8.9%).
Girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly:

o less likely than all girls to say they have a bike and use it (63.1%,
79.4%)

e more likely than all girls to say they don’t have a bike (21.5%, 8.9%).

By Gender and Ethnicity (two-way)

Availability and use of a bike vary with young people’s ethnic background.
This section describes only the significant differences.

Girls of Maori ethnicity (73.8%) were significantly less likely than other girls
(ie. Non-Maori: 81.2%) to say they have a bike and use it.

Boys and girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly less likely than other boys
and girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they have a bike and use it:

e boys (56.5%, 83.2%)
e girls (63.1%, 82.0%).

Boys and girls of Pacific ethnicity were significantly more likely than other
boys and girls (ie. Non-Pacific) to say they don’t have a bike:

e boys (29.7%, 6.3%)
e girls (21.5%, 6.8%).

Boys of Asian ethnicity (66.9%) were significantly less likely than other boys
(ie. Non-Asian: 81.0%) to say they have a bike and use it.

By Socio-economic Background

Availability and use of a bike varies with young people’s socio-economic
background. This section describes only the significant differences.

Comparing boys of different socio-economic backgrounds, boys who attend
low-decile schools were significantly:

o less likely than boys who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have a bike and use it (69.6%, 81.3%, 84.9%)

¢ more likely than boys who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they don’t have a bike (18.7%, 8.4%, 4.1%). Compared
with other boys, boys who attend high-decile schools are significantly
less likely to say this.

Comparing girls of different socio-economic backgrounds, girls who attend
low-decile schools were significantly:

e less likely than girls who attend medium-decile and high-decile
schools to say they have a bike and use it (68.5%, 80.0%, 86.0%)

e more likely than girls who attend high-decile schools to say they have
a bike but don’t use it (16.4%, 8.9%)

e more likely than girls who attend high-decile schools to say they don’t
have a bike (15.1%, 5.1%).
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Table 9.2.1:

Availability/use of a bike (Years 1-6) — by selected student characteristics

Table 9.2.1 shows the availability and use by young people (aged 5 to 12 years old) of a bike (which they may share with a brother or a sister) by selected student
characteristics.

Availability and use of bike

Have a bike and use it

Have a bike but don’t use it

No - don’t have a bike

Availability and use of bikes n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
5-6 years 468 85.3 | 80.93-89.77 27 6.4 3.61-10.56 40 8.2 3.73-12.70
7-8 years 848 79.1 75.95-82.24 141 12.0 9.92-14.00 106 8.9 6.78-11.12
Boys 9-10 years 1068 75.1 72.06-78.14 185 14.3 11.96-16.67 138 10.6 8.56-12.60
11-12 years 304 74.5 69.12-79.90 58 14.0 9.97-18.02 47 115 7.84-15.15
All 5-12 years 2722 79.7 77.67-81.64 422 10.9 9.28-12.51 342 9.5 7.78-11.12
Age group
5-6 years 414 80.2 76.35-84.11 59 12.3 8.79-15.89 37 7.4 3.85-11.01
7-8 years 875 80.2 76.96-83.39 128 10.2 8.30-12.15 105 9.6 7.19-12.01
Girls 9-10 years 1100 78.5 76.06-80.89 182 12.7 10.88-14.46 122 8.9 6.87-10.83
11-12 years 280 76.5 70.41-82.56 40 10.4 7.08-13.71 43 13.1 8.43-17.81
All 5-12 years 2690 79.4 | 77.48-81.30 414 11.7 10.27-13.23 311 8.9 7.13-10.59
All boys 2722 79.7 77.67-81.64 422 10.9 9.28-12.51 342 9.5 7.78-11.12
European 2173 85.8 | 83.90-87.67 282 9.9 8.42-11.43 126 4.3 3.24-5.33
Ethnic group |B9YS (08 Méori 596 76.7 72.34-81.02 129 11.8 9.21-14.47 105 115 8.51-14.45
response) |pacific 285 56.5 49.90-63.05 87 13.8 9.61-17.99 139 29.7 21.93-37.52
Asian 191 66.9 | 59.62-74.18 38 16.7 7.49-25.85 47 16.4 8.90-23.96
Other ethnicity 31 76.3 60.13-92.43 9 16.3 5.78-34.03 4 7.5 2.35-17.72
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Availability and use of bike
Have a bike and use it Have a bike but don’t use it No - don’t have a bike
Availability and use of bikes n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls

All girls 2690 79.4 77.48-81.30 414 11.7 10.27-13.23 311 8.9 7.13-10.59

European 2152 84.6 82.39-86.87 279 10.3 8.37-12.28 137 5.0 3.92-6.17

Girls (total Maori 591 73.8 69.91-77.64 112 15.1 11.40-18.71 100 11.2 7.29-15.05
response) |pagific 286 63.1 | 56.68-69.58 67 15.4 | 11.05-19.68 106 215 | 13.39-29.62
Asian 221 72.2 65.81-78.57 52 17.0 12.26-21.74 38 10.8 4.83-16.80

Other ethnicity 40 834 72.73-94.15 4 4.5 1.33-11.42 6 12.0 5.06-23.43

Maori 596 76.7 72.34-81.02 129 11.8 9.21-14.47 105 11.5 8.51-14.45

Boys Non-Maori 2110 80.6 78.64-82.61 292 10.6 8.75-12.48 234 8.8 6.98-10.55
Maori 591 73.8 69.91-77.64 112 15.1 11.40-18.71 100 11.2 7.29-15.05

Ethnic group |Girls

Non-Maori 2087 81.2 78.89-83.44 300 10.7 9.22-12.23 208 8.1 6.33-9.89
Pacific 285 56.5 49.90-63.05 87 13.8 9.61-17.99 139 29.7 21.93-37.52

Boys Non-Pacific 2421 83.2 81.31-85.18 334 10.5 8.76-12.18 200 6.3 5.05-7.52
_ Pacific 286 63.1 56.68-69.58 67 154 11.05-19.68 106 215 13.39-29.62

ers Non-Pacific 2392 82.0 80.17-83.90 345 11.2 9.67-12.69 202 6.8 5.28-8.30
Asian 191 66.9 59.62-74.18 38 16.7 7.49-25.85 47 16.4 8.90-23.96

Boys Non-Asian 2515 81.0 79.05-82.98 383 10.3 8.90-11.70 292 8.7 7.27-10.10
_ Asian 221 72.2 65.81-78.57 52 17.0 12.26-21.74 38 10.8 4.83-16.80
ers Non-Asian 2457 80.2 78.18-82.17 360 11.2 9.64-12.76 270 8.6 6.88-10.37
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Availability and use of bike

Have a bike and use it

Have a bike but don’t use it

No - don’t have a bike

Availability and use of bikes n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
Low (1-3) 563 69.6 64.93-74.22 134 11.7 8.17-15.30 169 18.7 14.78-22.61

Soci Boys Medium (4-7) 1041 81.3 77.70-84.94 151 10.3 7.84-12.73 112 84 6.39-10.40

ocio-

economic High (8-10) 1109 84.9 82.15-87.66 137 11.0 8.06-13.96 56 4.1 2.49-5.68

background

(school decile Low (1-3) 536 68.5 64.13-72.84 123 16.4 13.31-19.47 153 15.1 10.76-19.50

ratin

9 Girls Medium (4-7) 992 80.0 76.45-83.51 154 11.9 9.59-14.23 88 8.1 5.28-10.94

High (8-10) 1156 86.0 83.38-88.56 136 8.9 7.22-10.67 65 5.1 2.58-7.59

Question/response options:

- Years 1to 2 survey form (answered by parents/caregivers) — Does your child have a bike and does he/she use it? He/she may share it with a
brother/sister. Response options — no - he/she doesn’t have a bike; yes - he/she does have a bike and he/she uses it; yes - he/she does have a bike but

he/she doesn’t use it.

- Years 3to 6 survey form — Do you have a bike and do you use it? You may share it with a brother/sister. Response options — no — / don’ have a bike,

available; yes - but | have a bike and | use it; yes - / do have a bike but | don’t use it.

Notes:

1 A similar question was asked in the Years 7 to 10 survey form and is reported in section 9.1.4. The question was not asked in the Years 11 to 13 survey
form. The students that are reported on in this section are mostly 5 to 10-year-olds, but include some 11-, 12- and a small number of 13-year-olds.

2 Similar response options for students and parents/caregivers have been combined.
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9.3 Views of parents/caregivers of Years 1 and 2 students regarding facilities in their

neighbourhood by selected student characteristics

Parents/ caregivers who completed the Years 1 to 2 survey form (for 5 to 7-
year-olds) were asked if there were enough facilities in their local
neighbourhood for their child to do sport and active things (eg. swimming
pools, bike parks, netball courts, climbing walls). Parents/caregivers of boys
and girls were as likely to say:

e there are enough facilities in their local neighbourhood for their child
to do sport and active things (78.9%, 76.0%)

o there are not enough facilities in their local neighbourhood for their
child to do sport and active things (15.7%, 16.8%)

e they don’t know whether there are enough facilities in their local
neighbourhood for their child to do sport and active things (5.4%,
7.1%).

By Gender and Ethnicity (two-way)

Parents/caregivers’ saying there are enough facilities in their local
neighbourhood for their child to do sport and active things varies with young
people’s ethnic background. This section describes only the significant
differences.

Parents of girls of Pacific ethnicity (19.0%) were significantly more likely than
parents of other girls (ie. Non-Pacific: 5.6%) to say they don’t know whether
there are enough facilities in their local neighbourhood for their child to do
sport and active things.

By Socio-economic Background

Parents/caregivers’ saying there are enough facilities in their local
neighbourhood for their child to do sport and active things does not vary with
young people’s socio-economic background.
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Table 9.3.1:

Parents/caregivers’ views about facilities in their neighbourhood (Years 1-2) — by selected
student characteristics

Table 9.3.1 shows parents/caregivers’ views whether there are enough facilities (eg. swimming pools, bike parks, netball courts, climbing walls) available in their
neighbourhood for their child (aged 5 to 7 years old) to do sport and active things by selected student characteristics.

Parents/caregivers’ views about sports facilities in their neighbourhood

Yes, enough facilities No, not enough facilities Don’t know
View about facilities in neighbourhood n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
Boys 456 78.9 73.06-84.75 115 15.7 11.33-20.08 30 5.4 2.70-8.09
Gender Girls 423 76.0 71.78-80.30 108 16.8 13.41-20.23 45 7.1 5.45-8.83
M3ori 114 80.1 72.09-88.02 28 13.1 7.18-21.39 10 6.9 3.34-12.48
Boys Non-Maori 341 78.5 71.53-85.45 86 16.6 12.12-21.17 20 4.9 2.27-9.11
_ M3ori 115 78.5 72.07-85.03 30 15.8 10.96-20.70 10 5.6 3.09-9.38
ers Non-Maori 308 75.1 70.10-80.14 78 17.2 13.04-21.34 35 7.7 5.57-9.82
Pacific 40 67.9 55.41-80.37 16 20.8 12.10-32.28 5 11.3 3.16-27.63
poys Non-Pacific 415 80.1 73.78-86.36 98 15.1 10.38-19.91 25 4.8 2.63-7.98
Ethnic group
_ Pacific 37 58.2 46.13-70.19 19 22.9 14.32-33.58 13 19.0 10.70-30.08
ers Non-Pacific 386 78.3 74.55-82.12 89 16.0 12.78-19.31 32 5.6 4.01-7.23
Asian 43 72.6 60.40-84.71 11 13.6 6.22-25.02 10 13.9 4.58-30.60
Boys Non-Asian 412 79.8 73.64-85.95 103 16.0 10.62-21.35 20 4.2 2.60-6.48
_ Asian 43 73.6 63.11-84.10 7 12.5 7.13-20.08 7 13.9 7.00-23.97
ers Non-Asian 380 76.3 71.32-81.38 101 17.4 13.63-21.11 38 6.3 3.88-8.68
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Parents/caregivers’ views about sports facilities in their neighbourhood

Yes, enough facilities No, not enough facilities Don’t know
View about facilities in neighbourhood n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls n % 95% Cls
Low (1-3) 107 72.7 64.85-80.63 34 17.8 11.50-24.19 14 9.4 5.32-15.24
Socio- Boys Medium (4-7) 160 82.0 76.13-87.94 33 12.8 5.94-19.74 10 5.1 2.18-10.21
economic High (8-10) 186 80.6 67.24-93.88 46 16.3 6.94-25.67 5 3.1 0.61-10.12
background
(school decile Low (1-3) 103 73.2 60.84-85.60 34 18.6 11.10-26.03 14 8.2 3.14-17.29
rating) Girls Medium (4-7) 137 75.9 65.45-86.43 39 18.0 9.65-26.29 13 6.1 2.97-11.03
High (8-10) 181 78.8 74.85-82.77 32 14.2 10.73-17.77 17 6.9 5.05-9.28

Question/response options:

- Years 1to 2 survey form (answered by parents/caregivers) — Are there enough facilities in your local neighbourhood for your child to do sport and active
things? Response options — yes; no; don’t know

Notes:

1 This question (or similar) was not asked in the Years 3 to 6, Years 7 to 10, Years 11 to 13 survey forms. The students that are reported on in this section are
mostly 5 to 6-year-olds, but include some 7- and a small number of 8-year-olds.
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